Public Document Pack

Port Health & Environmental Services Committee
Date:

TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2020

Time:

11.30 am

Venue:

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members:

Jeremy Simons (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Deputy
Chairman)
Deputy John Absalom
Caroline Addy
Rehana Ameer
Alexander Barr
Adrian Bastow
Deputy John Bennett
Peter Bennett
Tijs Broeke
John Chapman
Peter Dunphy
Mary Durcan
Deputy Kevin Everett
John Edwards
Anne Fairweather

Enquiries:

Rofikul Islam
Tel. No: 020 7332 1174
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Sophie Anne Fernandes
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford
Christopher Hill
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Alderman Gregory Jones QC
Shravan Joshi
Vivienne Littlechild
Andrien Meyers
Deputy Brian Mooney
Deputy Joyce Nash
Deputy Richard Regan
Henrika Priest
Jason Pritchard
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Mark Wheatley

Lunch will be served at the rising of the Committee.
N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording.
John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

AGENDA
Part 1 - Public Agenda
1.

APOLOGIES

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3.

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14
January 2020.
For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4.

THAMES ESTUARY PARTNERSHIP ELECTION
To appoint a Representative to the Thames Estuary Partnership.
For Decision

5.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
Report of the Town Clerk.
For Information
(Pages 9 - 12)

6.

UPDATE ON THE IMPACT OF THE UK LEAVING THE EU (BREXIT) ON PORT
HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection
For Information
(Pages 13 - 18)

7.

MASSAGE & SPECIAL TREATMENT LICENCE FEES 2020/21
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.
For Decision
(Pages 19 - 26)

8.

CEMETERY & CREMATORIUM RISK MANAGEMENT
Report of the Director Open Spaces.
For Decision
(Pages 27 - 38)

9.

2

ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE - ACTION PLAN
Report of the Director of Built Environment.
For Information
(Pages 39 - 56)

10.

PROPOSED CHARGES FOR STREET CLEANSING, WASTE COLLECTION AND
PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 2020/21
Report of the Director of the Built Environment.
For Information
(Pages 57 - 64)

11.

PORT HEALTH'S ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES IN RELATION TO INFECTIOUS
DISEASE CONTROL - TO FOLLOW
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.
For Information
DEEP DIVE: CR21 AIR QUALITY
Report of the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection.
For Information
(Pages 65 - 86)

12.

13.

GARDEN WASTE RECYCLING TRIAL ON THE BARBICAN AND GOLDEN LANE
ESTATES
Report of the Director of Built Environment.
For Information
(Pages 87 - 90)

14.

NEW APPROACH TO ADDRESS VEHICLE IDLING
Report of the Director of Built Environment.
To read in conjunction with item 19.
For Information
(Pages 91 - 96)

15.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

16.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

17.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of
the Local Government Act.
For Decision
Part 2 - Non-public Agenda

18.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14 January 2020.
For Decision
(Pages 97 - 98)

3

19.

NEW APPROACH TO ADDRESS VEHICLE IDLING
Report of the Director of Built Environment.
To read in conjunction with item 14.
For Information
(Pages 99 - 100)

20.

PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEBTORS -PERIOD ENDING
31 DECEMBER 2019
Joint report of the Director of the Built Environment, the Director of Markets and
Consumer Protection and the Director of Open Spaces.
For Information
(Pages 101 - 110)

21.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE

22.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT AND
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
Part 3 - Confidential Agenda

23.

4

CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES
To agree the confidential minutes and summary of the meeting held on Tuesday, 14
January 2020.
For Decision

Agenda Item 3
PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 14 January 2020
Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am
Present
Members:
Jeremy Simons (Chairman)
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Deputy Chairman)
Caroline Addy
Alexander Barr
Adrian Bastow
Deputy John Bennett
Peter Bennett
Tijs Broeke
John Chapman
Mary Durcan
Anne Fairweather
Christopher Hill
Deputy Wendy Hyde
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Officers:
Rofikul Islam
Kristina Drake
Zahur Khan
Leah Coburn
Jim Graham
Elisabeth Hannah
Carolyn Dwyer
Paul Chadha
Richard Steele
Gavin Stedman
Rachel Pye
Tony Macklin
Gary Burks
Gerry Kiefer
Jenny Pitcairn

1.

-

Shravan Joshi
Vivienne Littlechild
Deputy Joyce Nash
Henrika Priest
Jason Pritchard
Deputy Richard Regan
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula
Rehana Ameer
Sophie Anne Fernandes
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford
Alderman Gregory Jones QC
John Edwards

Town Clerk’s Department
Town Clerk’s Department
Department of the Built Environment
Department of the Built Environment
Department of the Built Environment
Department of the Built Environment
Department of the Built Environment
Comptroller and City Solicitor
Department of the Built Environment
Department of Markets & Consumer Protection
Department of Markets & Consumer Protection
Department of Markets & Consumer Protection
Open Spaces Department
Open Spaces Department
Chamberlain's Department

APOLOGIES

Page 1

Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Kevin Everett, Andrien
Meyers and Mark Wheatley.
2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
In respect to item 13 of the agenda, Vivienne Littlechild declared that she is a
resident at the Barbican Estate.

3.

MINUTES
RESOLVED – The Committee considered and approved the public minutes of
the meeting held on Tuesday 26 November 2019 be approved as a correct
record.
Matters arising:
Emissions Reduction Bill Update
The Committee was informed that the City of London’s Emissions Reduction
Bill was reintroduced following the State Opening of Parliament. The
Committee would be kept updated of the Bill’s progress.

4.

OUTSTANDING ACTIONS
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk setting out their current list
of outstanding actions.
Updates were provided as follows:
Electric Vehicle Charging
The rapid charging points at Baynard House should be available from August
2020.
Water Refill Points
Post-installation checks are being carried out at various sites, with the
installation of smart meters, which will allow for the monitoring of usage.
Officials at St. Botolph without Bishopsgate Church have contacted a Member
and informed her that their previous offer of funding to finance costs of a water
fountain has now been withdrawn by their funders. Officers agreed to get in
touch with the Member to discuss this further.

5.

UPDATE ON THE IMPACT OF THE UK LEAVING THE EU (BREXIT) ON
PORT HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION
The Committee received an oral update from the Port Health and Public
Protection Director on the impact of the United Kingdom leaving the European
Union (Brexit) on Port Health & Public Protection. The Committee was informed
that although the Government's Withdrawal Agreement Bill (WAB) was
undergoing a second reading in the House of Lords on the 14 January 2020, it
was widely expected that the United Kingdom will formally leave the European
on the 31 January 2020. Current controls are likely to remain in place until the
end of 2020 and the Government is aiming to complete the relevant
negotiations before this date.

Page 2

The Committee was told that access to information systems, such as TRACES
will be maintained during the transition period. Access following this will
depend on the negations regarding future trading arrangements.
A Member asked if current high standards would continue. Members were
assured that the City continues to maintain a good relationship with all its
colleagues across the United Kingdom and the European Union and will
address any issues if and when they are raised. The service will continue to
monitor the situation and will promote the six key Brexit principles agreed by
this Committee.
RESOLVED – Members noted the oral update.
6.

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND HIGH-LEVEL SUMMARY
BUSINESS PLANS 2020/21
The Committee considered the joint report of the Chamberlain, the Director of
the Built Environment, the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and
the Director of Open Spaces on the Revenue and Capital Budgets and HighLevel Summary Business Plans 2020/21.
A Member asked whether the proposals for a Variable Grade Scheme were
realistic. The Committee was informed that the review of professional
boundaries would ensure that the appropriate staff are employed to do the
right job at the right level, for example ensuring the administration work is not
undertaken by professional officers, if it is not needed, this ensuring a lean and
cost effective service provision. The Departments continues to scrutinise its
workforce ensuring continuity, development and upskilling talents where
possible.
A Member enquired if the Port Health and Environmental Services is going to
be able to reach its targets. The Committee was advised that work has been
realigned according to the corporate priorities thus will have limited impact on
the Port Health and Environmental Services.
RESOLVED – Members:
i) reviewed and approved the proposed revenue budget for 2020/21 for
submission to Finance Committee;
ii) reviewed and approved the proposed capital budgets for 2020/21 for
submission to Finance Committee;
iii) authorised the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Directors of the Built
Environment, Markets and
[...]
port author:
Samantha Tharme

Public
For information

Summary
The City of London Transport Strategy includes a commitment to produce an Electric
Vehicle Charging Action Plan, that identifies how many charge points, including
charging hubs, are required up to 2022.
This report provides a forecast of the requirements for charging facilities in the City,
up to 2025. We have commissioned an independent assessment of need from
Energy Savings Trust (EST). The City of London has undertaken a first identification
of potential locations and now will investigate the opportunity for these further,
through necessary technical assessments and marketing/tendering for
concessionaires to provide the equipment and electricity service.
Members are asked to:


Note the report.
Main Report

Background
1. Proposal 30 of Transport Strategy includes a commitment to produce an
Electric Vehicle Charging Action Plan that identifies how many charge points,
including charging hubs, are required up to 2022. The Action Plan period has
been extended to 2025 to align with the Mayor of London’s EV Infrastructure
Taskforce, which is working towards targets for wider zero emission zones
across London.
2. Additional electric vehicle (EV) charging facilities will be required to support
the transition to electric vehicles and to support the introduction of local zero
emission zones.
3. Members of the Port Health and Environmental Services and Planning and
Transportation Committees have also raised concerns that we should be
making more progress to deliver adequate EV charging facilities. Additionally,
the GLA/Mayor of London commissioned a broad ranging assessment for

Page 39

London to identify barriers to delivery and assess the infrastructure
requirements for London as a whole.
4. This piece of work is looking at provision to 2025. This is the timeframe
proposed by the GLA/TfL for introducing a central London zero emission
zone. The City has also committed to supporting this and introducing local
ze
[...]
ree assisted collections for the infirm and the disabled, to
enable them to access these services.
The charges proposed in the report, when taken together, are estimated to generate
an income of £511,000.
All proposals in the report align with the City’s charging policies such as raising
revenue and contributing to the achievement of policy objectives. The charges
proposed in this report are exclusive of VAT.
Recommendation
Members are asked to:


approve that with effect from 1 April 2020:
 charges for Street Cleansing services to external clients are increased by
2.3% in line with RPI.
 charges for special events and other ad-hoc works provided to third parties
continue to be made at full cost plus 30% to cover the City’s management
and administration costs.
 the charge for the collection of bulky waste is increased to £33 from £34.
 bulky waste collection continues to be offered free of charge on request to
those who are in receipt of means tested benefits and to those who are infirm
or disabled receiving assisted collections.

Page 57

 the general waste charges for educational establishments are increased by
2.3% and food and recycling collection charges should be maintained at the
current level.
 charges for the removal of highway obstructions to remain at the existing £60
plus VAT and for the removal of uncollected bagged waste to remain at £125
up to 10 bags and £5 per bag thereafter.
 charges for the staffed toilet facilities at Tower Hill, Paternoster, Royal
Exchange and Eastcheap conveniences to remain at 50p per use.
 smart bins (post mounted cigarette bins) sold to businesses be charged at
cost plus 20% to cover the City’s administration costs.
 Clean City Awards Scheme membership fees are kept the same.
Main Report
Background
1. Fees and charges are reviewed yearly to ensure that they reflect the City
Corporation’s priorities and the charging policies such as raising revenue to allow
the continued provision of services and contribute to the corporate p
[...]
age 59

14. The service is free to those who are in receipt of means tested benefits and an
assisted collection is offered free of charge to those who are disabled or infirm; it
is proposed to maintain this policy.
Clean City Awards Scheme
15. The Clean City Awards Scheme currently has 109 businesses signed up for the
scheme and paying a fee for membership. No increase is proposed to the fee and,
based on the current membership level, the fee income is anticipated to be £36,000
next year.
Educational Establishments and Charities
16. Waste collection and disposal from 10 schools and colleges in the City, are
chargeable under the Controlled Waste (England and Wales) Regulations 2012
(CWR 2012). The exception to this in the City is Sir John Cass School. As it is
wholly state funded, only the collection cost is chargeable.
17. In order to promote more recycling, it is proposed to maintain food waste and
recycling waste charges at their current level whilst increasing the general waste
charges by 2.3 % in line with RPI, as detailed in Appendix 2.
18. The anticipated income from these schools, as detailed in Appendix 3, is £54,000
based on the existing number of customers, containers / bags in use and frequency
of collection. This revenue, therefore, can vary if there are any future changes to
these factors.
19. It is proposed to increase the general waste charges by 2.3% in line with RPI, as
detailed in Appendix 4, whilst no increase is proposed for the food waste and
recycling waste charges to encourage more recycling.
20. Waste from charities is collected as commercial waste under the Controlled Waste
CWR 2012, whilst waste from places of religious worship is classified as household
waste and the City makes no charges for either collection or disposal.
Public Conveniences
21. The current charge for staffed barrier toilet facilities at Tower Hill, Paternoster,
Royal Exchange and Eastcheap is 50p per use. No increase is proposed to these
charges. The budgeted income from

Minutes of the meeting


PORT HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 3 March 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Port Health & Environmental Services Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
Alexander Barr 
Adrian Bastow 
John Chapman 
Deputy Peter Dunphy 
Mary Durcan 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
John Edwards 
 
Officers:  

Anne Fairweather 
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford 
Christopher Hill 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Shravan Joshi 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Brian Mooney (Chief Commoner) 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
 

Rofikul Islam  
Kristina Drake 
Zahur Khan 
Jim Graham 
Elisabeth Hannah 
Carolyn Dwyer 
Paul Chadha 
Jon Averns 
Rachel Pye  
Gary Burks 
Simon Owen 
 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 
- Comptroller and City Solicitor 
- Department of Markets & Consumer 

Protection 
- Department of Markets & Consumer 

Protection 
- Open Spaces Department 
- Chamberlain's Department 

 
 
 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Rehana Ameer, Deputy John 
Bennett, Tijs Broeke, Deputy Wendy Hyde, Henrika Priest, Deputy Elizabeth 
Rogula and Mark Wheatley. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  



 
RESOLVED – The Committee considered and approved the public minutes of 
the meeting held on Tuesday 14 January 2020, subject to noting that Peter 
Dunphy was present in the last meeting. 
 

Matters arising: 

Items 2 and 5 on the outstanding action list for the Committee will now be led 
by the Department by the Built Environmental and not by not the Transportation 
and Public Realm as previously mentioned.  
 

4. THAMES ESTUARY PARTNERSHIP ELECTION  
The Committee proceeded to appoint a Representative on the Thames Estuary 
Partnership in accordance with Standing Order No. 30. As there were no 
Members expressing their willingness to serve, the Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection offered to be the point of contact, should a Member need 
further information on the Thames Estuary Partnership with the intention of 
joining the Thames Estuary Partnership as representative of the Committee.   
 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Committee considered the Committee’s Terms of Reference and proposed 
the deletion of Item 4(h) following upon the closure of the Signor Pasquale 
Favale Bequest (registered charity no. 206949). 
 
The Committee made no change to the frequency of its meetings. 
 
The Committee the Chairman prepare, on behalf of the committee and without 
officer assistance, a response to Lord Lisvane’s Initial Call for Evidence. The 
Chairman agreed and requested that members provide him with their thoughts. 
 
RESOLVED – That the change to the Terms of Reference be delegated to the 
Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman. And that 
the Chairman on behalf of the Committee responds to Lord Lisvane’s Initial Call 
for Evidence. 
 
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk setting out their current list 
of outstanding actions. 
  
Updates were provided as follows: 

London Underground Noise 
Following the meeting at the end of January 2020 with the Chairman, Deputy 
Chairman, Vernon Cole, Duncan Weir and Officers, LUL has confirmed that 
their  operations colleagues are still reviewing and modelling the data, however 
there may be scope for them to introduce a Temporary Speed Restriction 
(TSR) at 30kph (18mph) in both directions. Should the TSR be implemented, it 
would be in place from 23:00 to 06:00 and would be trialled for a three-month 
period. If the TSR is approved, then it would come into effect later this summer 
after the introduction of the new timetable.  



 
In addition, the track team are also looking into obtaining a full possession of 
the line after the completion of the signalling works to assess what additional 
noise mitigation measures may be viable, including replacing this part of the 
track with resilient ballast mat and a longer switch turn out.  
 
This update will be given to attendees at this month’s TfL and CoL Stakeholder 
Transport Forum meeting on 19 March 2020. Officers agreed to provide an 
interim report following the meeting on 19 March 2020. 
 

6. UPDATE ON THE IMPACT OF THE UK LEAVING THE EU (BREXIT) ON 
PORT HEALTH & PUBLIC PROTECTION  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection on the update on the impact of the UK leaving the EU (Brexit) on 
Port Health & Public Protection. 
 
The Committee was informed that the United Kingdom is in its transition period 
of Brexit until the end of 2020. During the transition period, arrangements and 
controls at the UK border will not change. The City continues to monitor the 
situation as it develops.  
 
RESOLVED – Members noted the update.  
 

7. MASSAGE & SPECIAL TREATMENT LICENCE FEES 2020/21  
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Markets and 
Consumer Protection on the Massage & Special Treatment Licence Fees 
2020/21. The Committee was informed that this was an annual report which 
sought the Committee’s approval.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee agreed the proposed fees for 2020/21 as 
set out in Appendix 2 (column two). 
 

8. CEMETERY & CREMATORIUM RISK MANAGEMENT  
The Committee considered the report of the Director Open Spaces on the 
Cemetery & Crematorium Risk Management. 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the management of risks faced 
by the Cemetery & Crematorium. Furthermore, the Committee was made 
aware that the tender for the new cremators had now been signed off. By the 
end of the year the Department plans to have three fully functioning cremators. 
 
A Member asked in light of the Coronavirus (COVID-19), how the Department’s 
Risks are being managed. The Committee was assured that at present the City 
had no cases of the Coronavirus but continues to monitor the situation and will 
respond appropriately. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 

• Noted the risk scoring grid at Appendix 1, 

• approved the divisional risk register outlined in this report and at 

Appendix 2, and  



• noted the risk matrix at Appendix 3. 

 
9. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE - ACTION PLAN  

The Committee received the report of the Department of the Built Environment 
on the Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure - Action Plan. 
 
The Committee was informed that the City of London Transport Strategy plans 
includes a commitment to produce an Electric Vehicle Charging Action Plan, 
that identifies how many charge points, including charging hubs, are required 
up to 2022. 
 
Members were assured that the Department of the Built Environment is working 
closely with colleagues from the procurement team to come up with a value for 
money package, including provision for City residents.  
 
Another Member spoke of the delay with the installation of Electric Vehicle 
Charging Points. The Member mentioned that if the City intends to encourage 
people to change to more green and efficient ways, then the City should put in 
place the infrastructure required.  
 
For the Baynard House charging hub, the Committee was informed that 
considerable work has been required by UKPN to install a new electricity 
substation, this work is due to complete at the end of March 2020. The City of 
London now have to undertake work to bring the ventilation system up to the 
required standard. This work is due to complete in August 2020 
 
A third Member noted a recent report estimating that toxic air is taking away 3 
years of an average person’s life. Officers assured the Committee that the City 
continues to work with the Mayor of London to reduce the toxic effects of air 
pollution.  
 
Another Member asked if the City is looking at battery storage and smart grid 
management options as well as new charging points. The Committee was 
informed that the City is working with the GLA in encouraging this as an 
appropriate development.  The infrastructure task force with UKPN and other 
District Network Operators are looking at how to develop this technology and 
bring it on stream. 
 
A Member asked if the City needs to survey residents further. [Words Omitted] 
Officers assured the Committee that the City would get a detailed idea of the 
need within each building, before procuring further infrastructure. Members of 
the Committee were told that the EST study gives an overall estimate, either we 
or a provider will assess the potential in a building before installing equipment, 
asking residents of the likelihood of take up in the next few years. 
 
This was also followed by another Member asking if the installation of 
equipment increases the rateable value of a building; are there other revenue 
implications and what is the average time taken to charge a vehicle. Officers 
informed the Committee that the speed of charging is dependent partly on the 



vehicle and on the charging unit used.  The new rapid charge points (50kW) 
can deliver a full charge in 20-30 minutes.  Standard charge points typically 
take 2-4hrs to charge a vehicle.   The Committee was further advised that in 
terms of the tariffs, it  depends on the type of charge point, rapid units are 
usually more expensive, and also the tariff the customer is on, either as a 
member or 'pay as you go'.  
 
Another Member asked if this was sufficiently strategically aligned, particularly 
with the Climate Action Strategy. Officers assured the Committee that all the 
work emerging from the Transport Strategy is fed into the workstream which is 
about to commence to measure GHG emissions.  
 
A member noted that a number of other London Boroughs are exploring Green 
investment options and if the City can explore these options to assist in bringing 
forward the infrastructure. Officers agreed to look further into this.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the update 
 

10. PROPOSED CHARGES FOR STREET CLEANSING, WASTE COLLECTION 
AND PUBLIC CONVENIENCES 2020/21  
The Committee received the report of the Department of the Built Environment 
on proposed Charges for Street Cleansing, Waste Collection and Public 
Conveniences 2020-21.  
 
A Member asked how the City charges offenders of fly tipping, if they are not 
known to the City.  The Committee was informed that operatives from the City 
of London usually check through bags of bins and look for evidences. At times, 
it can be difficult, but Officers are looking at ways to readdress this.  
 
Another Member noted that fly tippers from outside of the City are coming into 
residential areas at night time and are fly tipping both with liters and bulky 
items. Officers agreed to look into specific cases and work closely with Estate 
Offices.    
 
Officers are exploring this through the lens of public convenience and a report 
will be provided to the Committee in its future seating’s.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee: 

• approved that with effect from 1 April 2020: 

- charges for Street Cleansing services to external clients are increased 

by 2.3% in line with RPI; 

- charges for special events and other ad-hoc works provided to third 

parties 

continue to be made at full cost plus 30% to cover the City’s 

management and administration costs; 

- the charge for the collection of bulky waste is increased to £34 from £33; 

- bulky waste collection continues to be offered free of charge on request 

to those who are in receipt of means tested benefits and to those who 

are infirm or disabled receiving assisted collections; 



- the general waste charges for educational establishments are increased 

by 2.3% and food and recycling collection charges should be maintained 

at the current level; 

- charges for the removal of highway obstructions to remain at the existing 

£60 plus VAT and for the removal of uncollected bagged waste to 

remain at £125 up to 10 bags and £5 per bag thereafter. 

- charges for the staffed toilet facilities at Tower Hill, Paternoster, Royal 

Exchange and Eastcheap conveniences to remain at 50p per use. 

- Smart bins (post mounted cigarette bins) sold to businesses be charged 

at cost plus 20% to cover the City’s administration costs; and  

- Clean City Awards Scheme membership fees are kept the same. 

 
11. PORT HEALTH'S ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES IN RELATION TO 

INFECTIOUS DISEASE CONTROL - TO FOLLOW  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection on the Port Health's Role and Responsibilities in Relation to 
Infectious Disease Control. The Committee was informed that the City of 
London had kept in frequent contact with the Public Health England with 
regards to medical advice. The Committee was further advised that the City of 
London as Port Health Authority has the necessary powers in this area.  
 
The Committee was further advised that people are taking the Public Notices 
which are issued by the City more seriously and the City is undertaking 
necessary protocols. Members were assured that the City is fully resourced at 
present to deal with any concerns.  
 
Members were further advised that the Port Health Office in Denton had at one 
time served as a quarantine station in order to restrict the movement of people 
and goods to prevent the spread of cholera.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report.  
 

12. DEEP DIVE: CR21 AIR QUALITY  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Markets and Consumer 
Protection on the Deep Dive: CR21 Air Quality. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Health and Social Care Scrutiny had 
noted the report. Officers believe there are up to 16 sites that are operating 
diesel generators. Resources have been put in place to ensure that the City is 
tackling the issues which are raised from the use of the generators. 
 
A Member asked if PM2.5 was being discharged from the generators and what 
was being done to prevent the use of the generators. It was noted that the City 
is working with various businesses to discourage the use of generators. This 
was followed by another Member who asked how the City measures emissions 
from boats. Officers advised that monitoring takes place on various parts of the 
river. 
 



Members also questioned about the City of London’s own back-up generators 
and the need to explore its own resilience. Officers agreed to look further into 
this and work with the City Surveyor on the matter.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report.   
 

13. GARDEN WASTE RECYCLING TRIAL ON THE BARBICAN AND GOLDEN 
LANE ESTATES  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Built Environment on the 
Garden waste recycling trial on the Barbican and Golden Lane estates. The 
Committee was informed that this was the second time such pilot scheme was 
carried out in the Barbican Estates.  
 
Officers also took on the feedbacks from the residents and reassured the 
Committee that the Department will carry out a longer trial run from 16 March 
16 October 2020 with two different location points within the Estate.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the report.   
 

14. NEW APPROACH TO ADDRESS VEHICLE IDLING  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Built Environment on the 
new approach to address vehicle idling.  
 
The Committee was informed that the report proposed a Citywide Traffic 
Management Order. A Member asked for the times of day when enforcement is 
carried out by the Civil Enforcement Officers.  Officers from the Department did 
not have the information readily available and agreed to provide the information 
to the Committee in writing after the meeting. It was noted that Option 3 in the 
report had the unanimous support of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted that the Planning and Transportation 
Committee, as the decision-making committee, would be considering the report 
later in the same week and that Officers should inform that committee of the 
Committee’s unanimous support for Option 3. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman informed the Committee of the Port Health & Environmental 
Services Committee visit to the City of London Cemetery and Crematorium on 
the Monday 14 September 2020, 3.30pm-8pm. Further information will follow in 
due course. 
 
The Chairman noted that this will be his last meeting as Chair of the Port Health 
& Environmental Services Committee as his term of Office comes to an end. He 
thanked all the Members and Officers for their engagement and participation.   
 
15.1 Any other business that the Chairman considers urgent  
 
The Assistant Director Cleansing and Streetscene informed the Committee of 
the roll-out of the new electric street sweepers. The City has now acquired the 
first small truck for street sweeping. Additionally, the Committee was told that 



the electric refuse collection vehicles are now being tested and will be delivered 
once the testing phase is completed.  

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – The Committee considered and approved the non public 
minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 14 January 2020.  
 
 

18. NEW APPROACH TO ADDRESS VEHICLE IDLING (APPENDIX 1)  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Built Environment on the 
new approach to address vehicle idling.  
 
The Committee noted this along with item 14 of the agenda. 
 
 

19. PORT HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEBTORS -PERIOD 
ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2019  
The Committee received the joint report of the Director of the Built 
Environment, the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection and the 
Director of Open Spaces.  
 

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERED URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

22. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED – The Committee considered and approved the Confidential 
minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 14 January 2020 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.54.  
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Rofikul Islam   
Tel. No: 020 7332 1174 
Rofikul.islam@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


